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© November 11, 2009

Beverly Booker, Tllinois EP&/Virorn
Bureau of Water, CAS #19 Wi
P.O.Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Re;

[ )
“0Orig: Records Unit
e o 2000 cc: Beverly Booker

Roger Callaway
Bruce Yurdin
Marion Region, WPC

Agency reply due 12/13/2009
Violation Notice # W-2009-00206

Dear Ms. Booker,

This constitutes a response to a Violation Notice we received. We are addressing each
apparent violation listed in Attachment A by attaining compliance through the
recommendations that your letter offered in Attachment B.

1.

We contacted Frank & West Environmental Engineers, Inc. on June 10, 2009 and
spoke with Chris West regarding the unusual circumstances that had occurred as a
result of land application of manure. He said they would fill out and submit any
forms that might be required. They are the agency that the NRCS recommended
for us to have develop the Comprehensive Nutrient Management Plan in 2006 for
our swine facility.

We received a completed NPDES form from them September 17 and we mailed a
signed copy to them on September 18, 2009, Find enclosed copy of forms. Chris
stated they would wait to submit our NPDES forms when they finished the update
to our CNMP. We called October 8 for an update on permit filing and CNMP.
We received a return call from Chris on October 22 stating they needed more info
for our CNMP and would get back to us with the details. We are currently
working on info they need to update the CNMP. We need an extension of time, if
possible, of 45 days from your receipt of this letter, to complete our CNMP
updates.

Our stormwater management plan is to be included in Section 9 of the CNMP.
Our spill response plan is to be included in Section 8 of the CNMP.

We currently have a NRCS developed and approved hog composter at our swine
facility, a $14,000 structure. It has been in place and used since construction in
1999. See enclosed paperwork. We have not had any excess leachate from
composter as a result of rainfall to cause any problems by discharging into field
tile riser. The accidental release due to clamps unbuckling while loading out
manure happened to be located close by composter and created a more obvious
situation than vsually exists. We feel the recommendations in ftem 2 are an
unnecessary and excessive expense (minimal cost of at feast $5000.00). Add that
on top of the $8,500.61 fish kill liability, as well as current and incomplete fees of
$1092.00 and more from Frank & West to complete necessary forms, etc. to be
filed. All as a result of an unfortunate fast and unexpected significant rainfall that
created this entire situation during land application by a contractual land
applicator. We have a very good record with the EPA and have demonstrated
good management practices at our swine facility. We have strived to appropriately

RECEIVED
NOV 16 2003

Richard Breckenridge, MC #35



land apply our manure and will continue to do so in the future. Our efforts to
maintain an attractive, well kept, neat facility with trees and nicely mowed grass
demonstrate our goals as a responsible livestock producer. See enclosed photos.
We just recently received notification that we have once again met the Cargill
Pork criteria for the Environmental Stewardship Award. It is designed to
recognize Cargill Pork contract producers for their outstanding practices and
commitment toward environmental excellence.

3. We will remove and properly dispose of the used composter material stockpiled
on the ground surface west of our facilities confinement buildings when crops
have been harvested and soil moisture is applicable.

4. All accidentally released livestock waste was immediately, properly and
thoroughly removed and cleaned up from lawn. Leachate was also addressed.

5. Tributary of Beaver Creek where livestock waste had accumulated from release of
waste from recent land application activities has been thoroughly flushed and
cleaned of all manure.

6. We understand the process that the TDNR uses to assess a fish kill. Beaver Creek
is more of a seasonal creek rather than a continual flow type. Except during
significant rainfalls, water is usually observed only in pooled areas, especially by
the low water crossings. The 3.5 mile stretch they evaluated had three low water
crossings within it. The typical IDNR approach they used with the 4 station
samples and the expansion factor should not apply in this case since water and

fish were not in place throughout the full 3.5 miles. Ask any 25-75 farmers that
utilize land adjacent to Beaver Creek and they will tell you that it is usuaily dry
with occasional pooled areas, except during rain. If the numbers of fish we are
being charged were placed back at this location we would expect them not to
sarvive. The current assessed number of fish is unfair and unreasonable. We
appeal the monetary value charged as there were 1135 fish actually counted. We

~expect to pay for those and possibly 50% more. We feel the total numbers should
be reduced to a more realistic level. Our responsibility is to replace the value of
what was actually lost. We would appreciate your consideration of this matter.

In closing, we feel we represent the hog industry responsibly and strive to do a good
job in implementing required practices associated with composting dead swine and
land application of manure. If the fish numbers are re-evaluated and stay as is, a
request made by us is to see the $6709.65 of replacement fish value be used to release
new fish into Beaver Creek at the site of the fish kill. We would like to be notified of
that event so that we may be present for such release of fish.

As a farmer, we have always accepted the responsibility of being good stewards of
the land. We understand that same responsibility with water as well.

Sincerely, )

Jeff Thomas, Owner\Operator
Permit copies, NRCS Composter plan, photos enclosed
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Frank & West N
OV 16 2009 —— Environmental Engineers, Inc. o
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ERAICAS |
September 14, 2009
Jeff & Julie Thomas
RR #1, Box 127
Springerton, IL 62887

RE: NPDES Forms

Dear Mrs. Thomas,

Please have Jeff sign the two forms where indicated and return to my office in the envelopes
provided. Once these are returned and we finish the update to your nutrient management plan,
we can submit them all to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

If you have any questions please call.

Regards,

FRANK & WEST
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS, INC.

(A o Wi

Chris J. West, P.E.
President

7226 N. State Route 29 = Springfield, IL 62707-7616 « Phone: 217/487-7686 « Fax: 217/487-7687
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Form Approved
OMB No. 2040-0250

Approval expires 12-15-05

EPA LD NUMBER {(copfram Jiem ! of Form 1)

FORM US.E ONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
R EPA APPLICATIONS FOR PERMIT TO DISCHARGE WASTEWATER
CONCENTRATED ANIMAL FEEDING OPERATIONS AND AQUATIC ANIMAL PRODUCTION
NPDES FACILITIES
L GENERAL INFORMATION Applying for: Individoel Permit O Coversge Under Generaf Permit O
A. TYPE OF DUSINESS B. CONTACT INFORMATION C.FACILITY OPERATION
STATUS
8| 1. Concentrated Animal Feeding Ovwmettor & 1. Existing Facitity
‘Operaiion {complete items B, C, D, | Operator Name: Jeff Thotnas
and Section H} Tetephone: { §180) 757238500 Qz Proposed Facility
3@ 2. Concentrated Adquatic Animal Address: RL #1 Box 127
Production Facility (complete i2ms | Facsimile: ( )
B, C. and section Il City: Springerten Seate:lL___ Zip Code: 62884
D. FACILITY INFORMATION
Name: Jeff Thamas Telephone: { 618.0{ 3 7,572,383.00
Addrass: RU#, Box 127 Facsimile: { J
City: Springsrion Stawes = Zip Code: 52684
County: Harniton Latituge: S8-102 Longitude: 55,389
If contract operation: Mame of Integritor:
Address of Integrator:
. . CONCENTRATED ANIMAL FEEDING OPERATION CHARACTERISTICE
A, TYPE AND NUMBER OF AMIMALS B. Magure, Litter and/or Wastewster Praduction and Use
g} How much manure, liter and wastewater is gensrated
2. ANIMALS annually by the facitity? toms galions
1. TYPE NO, IN OPEN NO. HOUSED b} if land appHed how many acres of land under the controf of
: CONFINEMENT UNDER ROOF the applicant are availuble for applying the CAFOs
mnanuredlitterfwastewater? BOTES
& Matmro Dairy Cows ¢} How many tons of manure or litter, or gallons of waste-
water prodaced by the CAFO will be transferred annually
2 Dairy Reifers 1o other persons? wns/gations (cirele omed tena
{1 Veat Calves

8 Cattle (not dairy prwai}

Swinm (55 1bs. or over) 5,800.00

3 Swine (urder 55 1oz}

3 Horses

0 Sheep or Lambs

0 Twkeys

EPA Form 3510-2B (1202}

nEC 09 2009

Environmantal Peovon e




Q Chickens (Broilers)

) Chickens (Layers)

0O Ducks

O Other
Specify

3. TOTAL ANIMALS

C.0O TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Form Approved
OMB No. 204002350
Approval expires 12-15.05

D. TYPE OF CONTAINMENT, STORAGE AND CAPACITY

1. Type of Containment

Total Capacity (in gallons)

Lagoon

Holding Pond

Other: Specify

0
Q
o Evaporation Pond
&)
2

Report the total number of acres contributing drainage:

bl

Type of Storage

Totai Numnber of
Days

Total Capacity
(galtonsftons)

Anaerobic Lagoon

Storage Lagoeon

Ewaporation Pond

Aboveground Storage Tanks

Betowground Storage Tanks

3r1.00

2,244,000.00

Roofad Storags Shed

Concrete Pad

Impervious Soil Pad

Other: Specify

NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN

wilolgdloicie |00 (R

A. Has a nutrient management plan been developed? Yes

O Ne

C. If no, when will the nutrient management plan be developed? Date:

B. Is a nutrient management pian being implemented for the facility? Yes OMNo

D. The date of the last review or revision of the nuirient management pian. Date:

E. If not tand applying, describe alternative use{s) of manure, litter and or wastewater:

EPA Vorm 3510-2B (12-02)



Form Approved
OMB No. 2040-0250
Approval expires 12-15-05

F. LAND APPLICATION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
Please check any of the following best management practices that
quality:

03 Buffers £ Setbacks (3 Conservation tiliage

{2 Constructed wetlands () Infilration fleld

are being implemented at the facility to controf runoff and proﬁct water

[ mss filter DT

[IT. CONCENTRATED AQUATIC ANIMAL PRODUCTION FACILITY CHARACTERIST 1CS

A. For each outfall give the maximum daily fow, maximum 30-day

B. Indicate the total number of ponds, raceways, and similar

fiow, and the long-term average fow. structures in your facility.
1. Cutfall No. 2. Flow (gallons per day} 1. Ponds 2. Raceways 3. Other
¢ Maximum | b.Maximum | e LongTerm | C. Provide the name of the receiving water and the source of water
Daily 30 Day Average used by your facility.
1. Receiving Water 2. Water Source

B, List the species of fish or aquatic animals held and fed at your facl

lity. For each species, give the total weight produced by your facility

per year in pounds of harvestable weight, and also Egive the maximum weight present at any one time,

1. Cold Water Species

2, Warm Water Species

2. Species b, Harvestable Weight (pounds) a. Species b: Harvestable Weight (pounds)
(1) Total Yearly | (2) Maximum {1} Total Yearly { (2) Maximum
E. Report the total pounds of food during the calendar month of 1. Mionth 2 Pounds of Food
mzximum fecding. _

V. CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am
artachments ard that, based an
informatian is true accurate and
possibility of fine and imprisonment.

my inguiry of those individuals immedictely responsible for obtaining the information, !
complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting, -false information, including the

familiar with the information submitted i this opplication and all
believe that the

A. Name and Official Tidle (print or type)
Terr Tuomas - DwnNER

B. PhoneNo. (\8) 78 7~ 22857

. Signature

/e -

' D. Date Signed

G- [T -5 F

zL7

EPA Form 3510-2B (12-62)
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